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Tied Pubs: Consultation on a Scottish Pubs Code – Part 2

RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM

Please Note this form must be completed and returned with your response.
To find out how we handle your personal data, please see our privacy policy: https://www.gov.scot/privacy/ 

Are you responding as an individual or an organisation?  
|_|	Individual
|_|	Organisation
Full name or organisation’s name

Phone number 

Address 


Postcode 



Email

Information for organisations:
The option 'Publish response only (without name)’ is available for individual respondents only. If this option is selected, the organisation name will still be published. 
If you choose the option 'Do not publish response', your organisation name may still be listed as having responded to the consultation in, for example, the analysis report.


The Scottish Government would like your 
permission to publish your consultation 
response. Please indicate your publishing 
preference:

|_|	Publish response with name
|_|	Publish response only (without name) 
|_|	Do not publish response
We will share your response internally with other Scottish Government policy teams who may be addressing the issues you discuss. They may wish to contact you again in the future, but we require your permission to do so. Are you content for Scottish Government to contact you again in relation to this consultation exercise?
|_|	Yes
|_|	No



Consultation questions

Question 1: Should pub-owning businesses be required to provide information about pre-entry training to tenants?
Yes
No
Don’t know

Question 2: To what extent do you agree or disagree that the code should require pub-owning businesses to do the following activities in relation to the tenant’s business plan?

	Activity
	Strongly agree
	Tend to agree
	Neither agree or disagree
	Tend to disagree
	Strongly disagree
	Don’t know

	Advise tenants to seek appropriate advice to develop a suitable business plan 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Provide tenants with information on sources of independent advice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ask to see any business plan prepared by the tenant
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Take into account the tenant’s business plan when negotiating the lease
	
	
	
	
	
	



Please provide any comments

Question 3: Please suggest any information requirements which could be added or removed for new and renewing tenants 

Please provide any explanation for suggesting the addition or removal of requirements 

Question 4: We are proposing that pub-owning businesses during the rent review process provide the following information as a minimum as part of the rent assessment statement: the new rent; methods, assumptions and disregards used to calculate the rent; a profit and loss forecast for the next 12 months; and any other information or sources used to assess the proposed rent.  Should anything be added or removed from this list? 

Question 5: When preparing a rent assessment statement, should pub-owning businesses, or someone acting on their behalf, be required to take into account guidance on rent assessment issued by the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS)? 
Yes
No
Don’t know

Please explain your answer 

Question 6: To what extent do you agree or disagree that tenants should be able to request rent reviews in the following circumstances? 

	Circumstance
	Strongly agree
	Tend to agree
	Neither agree or disagree
	Tend to disagree
	Strongly disagree
	Don’t know

	The rent has not been reviewed within the past 5 years
	
	
	
	
	
	

	The lease is longer than 12 months
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Where there is a material change in circumstances affecting the pub
	
	
	
	
	
	

	The tenant is not currently in MRO negotiations
	
	
	
	
	
	



Please suggest other circumstances, if any, where tenants should be able request rent reviews. 

Question 7: To what extent do you agree or disagree that tenants can request a rent review when the following material change in circumstances occur? 
	Circumstance
	Strongly agree
	Tend to agree
	Neither agree or disagree
	Tend to disagree
	Strongly disagree
	Don’t know

	Change to local infrastructure
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Change to local employment 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Change to local environmental factors
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Long-term change to the local economic environment
	
	
	
	
	
	


Please tell us what other circumstances, if any, should be taken into account? 

Question 8: What kind of leases should a tenant be able to request a rent review for? (select all that apply)
New leases
Existing leases
Don’t know

Question 9: To what extent do you agree or disagree that a legal right to request a rent review under the code is workable alongside existing contractual rent review rights?  
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know 

Please explain the reasons for your answer 

Question 10: What would be the likely impact of this approach to rent review on your business or on the tied pubs sector?  

Question 11:  To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal that a rent assessment statement should be provided within 4 weeks of a request? 
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know

Please explain the reasons for your answer 

Question 12:  To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal that the statutory rent review process should take no longer than 12 weeks, beginning from the date of the tenant’s request? 
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know

Please explain the reasons for your answer 


Question 13: To what extent do you agree or disagree that disputes on rent review and rent assessment should be referred to the Adjudicator only after dispute resolution processes in the lease have been exhausted? 
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know

Please explain the reasons for your answer 

Question 14: What else, if anything should the code cover on rent reviews and rent assessment? 

Question 15: Do you have any comments on the proposals on repairs and dilapidations? 

Question 16: Should additional evidence be required before a pub-owning business can take action as a result of a reading from a Flow Monitoring Device? 
Yes
No
Don’t know

Question 17: Do you have any comments on the proposals on Flow Monitoring Devices? 

Question 18: Should gaming machines be covered by the code? 
Yes
No
Don’t know

Question 19: Do you have any comments on the proposals on gaming machines? 

Question 20 –   What other terms, if any, should the code prevent pub-owning businesses from enforcing?

Question 21: What other parts of the code, if any, would not be appropriate for arbitration? 

Question 22: Is there anything else that should either be included or removed from the Scottish Pubs Code?

Question 23: Do you think that the maximum penalty for a pub-owning business or group that has failed to comply with the code should be 1% of turnover? 
Yes
No
Don’t know

Please explain your answer
Question 24: Do you have any comment on the proposed method for determining the turnover of the business? 

Question 25: Do you think that the fee for a tenant to submit a dispute for arbitration should be set at £250? 
Yes
No 
Don’t know

Please explain your answer

Question 26: To what extent do you agree or disagree that a tenant should be required to pay  towards the expenses of an arbitration where the arbitration has resulted in an award in favour of the pub-owning business?
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know

Question 27: What limit might be set for the amount of expenses a tenant would ordinarily be required to pay?  Please give reasons.

Question 28: To what extent do you agree or disagree that a tenant should be required to pay expenses in excess of any ordinary limit where an arbitrator has decided that the pub-owning business has no liability on account of the dispute having been submitted for arbitration by the tenants vexatiously?
Strongly agree
Tend to agree 
Neither agree or disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree
Don’t know

Question 29: Do you have any other comments on the proposals around fees and expenses? 

Question 30: Please let us know if you have any other comments in relation to either set of proposals (the Scottish Pubs Code or on financial penalties, fees and expenses)
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More about you 

Which of the following describes you, (please select the response which best describes you) 
· tied pub tenant – one tenancy
· tied pub tenant – multiple tenancies
· Pub-owning business
· Brewery
· Representative organisation
· Other organisation
· Consumer
· Other – please state

Are any of your tied pubs located in (select all that apply)
· Islands
· Cities/towns
· Rural settings
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